
























 Annexure-1 

Online Pollution Monitoring Portal 
Site Name: M/s.DALMIA CEMENT (BHARAT) LTD., 

From Date: 2022/10/01 To Date: 2023/03/31 
Report Name: Custom Report 

Report Created by DCBPL on 2023-05-28 11:12:23 
Sl 

No. 
Time Stack7_CoalMill-

PM - (mg/Nm3) 
Raw 

Stack20_Cooler-PM 
- (mg/Nm3) Raw 

Stack11_Ceme
ntMill-PM - 

(mg/Nm3) Raw 

Stack24_KILN-PM 
- (mg/Nm3) Raw 

Stack24_KILN-
NOx - 

(mg/Nm3) Raw 

Stack24_KIL
N-SO2 - 

(mg/Nm3) 
Raw 

Stack_CPP_12
5TPH_Boiler-

PM - 
(mg/Nm3) 

Raw 

Stack_CPP_12
5TPH_Boiler-

SO2 - 
(mg/Nm3) 

Raw 

Stack_CPP_12
5TPH_Boiler-

NOx - 
(mg/Nm3) 

Raw 
1 2022-10-01 3.55 5.85 2.4 8.65 135.16 10.28 NA NA NA 
2 2022-10-02 4.84 9.85 0.82 9.38 139.05 14.91 NA NA NA 
3 2022-10-03 4.32 11.67 2.06 10.09 137.8 11.15 NA NA NA 
4 2022-10-04 4.13 13.88 1 10.93 133.28 13.6 NA NA NA 
5 2022-10-05 6.14 9.05 1.37 10.92 123.44 16.34 NA NA NA 
6 2022-10-06 2.11 2.03 0.6 4.08 136.51 4.49 NA NA NA 
7 2022-10-07 4.03 7.99 1.02 7.35 179.98 2.11 0 0 0 
8 2022-10-08 6.62 8.74 0.48 11.74 102.33 8.44 0 0 0 
9 2022-10-09 5.94 12.51 0.13 10.86 121.41 16.25 0 0 0 

10 2022-10-10 4.47 13.35 0.97 10.2 105.69 20.17 0 0 0 
11 2022-10-11 5.92 12.94 1.14 11.1 153.94 22 0 0 0 
12 2022-10-12 5.24 13.75 1.09 11.21 142.48 16.62 NA NA NA 
13 2022-10-13 5.35 13.56 0.37 11.84 143.11 35.24 NA NA NA 
14 2022-10-14 4.18 10.7 0.29 12.63 141.73 31.64 NA NA NA 
15 2022-10-15 5.9 8.09 0.72 12.35 161.69 34.84 NA NA NA 
16 2022-10-16 3.76 10.48 1.01 11.05 161.43 36.75 NA NA NA 
17 2022-10-17 4.79 20.54 1.02 13.24 142.31 35.91 NA NA NA 
18 2022-10-18 3.96 7.42 1.56 13.73 139.1 32.22 NA NA NA 
19 2022-10-19 3.88 5.39 1.27 14.39 133.71 31.78 NA NA NA 
20 2022-10-20 4.03 14.35 1.25 16.21 136.24 24.4 NA NA NA 
21 2022-10-21 3.74 8.99 1.74 17.04 132.97 27.94 NA NA NA 
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22 2022-10-22 4.97 17.68 1.62 16.67 126.98 22.79 NA NA NA 
23 2022-10-23 3.68 24.15 1.16 15.91 118.66 16.45 NA NA NA 
24 2022-10-24 4.43 23.41 1.19 15.08 112.1 10.17 NA NA NA 
25 2022-10-25 4.16 23.35 0.75 15.83 96.76 9 NA NA NA 
26 2022-10-26 3.53 15.49 0.91 13.37 74.01 3.92 NA NA NA 
27 2022-10-27 3.44 21.5 2.25 18.23 147.19 19.01 NA NA NA 
28 2022-10-28 4.28 19.51 1.5 17.52 157.97 20.52 NA NA NA 
29 2022-10-29 4.56 23.42 1.34 16.84 162.68 20.96 NA NA NA 
30 2022-10-30 4.2 20.89 1.38 13.56 162.45 20.61 NA NA NA 
31 2022-10-31 4.68 24.11 0.93 14.05 161.74 20.81 NA NA NA 
32 2022-11-01 5.05 17.26 0.36 14.53 159.19 22.38 NA NA NA 
33 2022-11-02 5.26 4.41 0.19 13.03 155.48 25.03 NA NA NA 
34 2022-11-03 3.29 9.86 1.99 12.22 122.69 25.82 NA NA NA 
35 2022-11-04 3.3 19.58 2.18 15.74 133.61 34.71 NA NA NA 
36 2022-11-05 3.63 16.86 0.93 12.64 149.22 34.1 NA NA NA 
37 2022-11-06 3.98 24.34 2.49 9.75 155.36 31.91 NA NA NA 
38 2022-11-07 4.13 17.35 3.17 7.4 161.04 31.88 NA NA NA 
39 2022-11-08 3.1 14.17 2.67 6.8 166.3 30.25 NA NA NA 
40 2022-11-09 3.3 21.93 1.5 6.68 153.05 28.53 NA NA NA 
41 2022-11-10 4.26 24.09 2.11 5.99 149.28 28.7 NA NA NA 
42 2022-11-11 3.15 16.72 0.46 6.8 157.2 30.4 NA NA NA 
43 2022-11-12 3.55 12.44 0.01 6.06 142.63 25.06 NA NA NA 
44 2022-11-13 3.92 11.96 0.2 6.49 184.12 31.76 NA NA NA 
45 2022-11-14 3.86 6.13 1.01 5.45 194.27 33.05 NA NA NA 
46 2022-11-15 3.88 11.49 1.22 4.22 134.61 35.61 NA NA NA 
47 2022-11-16 3.45 17.15 1.56 3.12 163.26 30.85 NA NA NA 
48 2022-11-17 3.34 19.44 0.83 3.46 179.57 33.13 NA NA NA 
49 2022-11-18 3.79 8.78 0.99 3.8 194.47 33.12 0 0 0 
50 2022-11-19 3.76 18.59 0.77 4.28 203.94 31.68 0 0 0 
51 2022-11-20 2.07 11.26 1.26 4.11 200.32 30.87 0 0 0 
52 2022-11-21 4.32 10.14 1.45 4.03 196.02 30.09 NA NA NA 
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53 2022-11-22 3.97 13.19 1 4.06 191.79 32.12 NA NA NA 
54 2022-11-23 2.97 16.74 0.41 4.37 186.34 31.05 NA NA NA 
55 2022-11-24 3.45 14.66 1.22 5.1 148.95 34.18 NA NA NA 
56 2022-11-25 3.77 10.81 1.27 4.76 98.68 37.31 NA NA NA 
57 2022-11-26 3.03 10.96 1.39 4.96 157.92 33.62 NA NA NA 
58 2022-11-27 3.85 10.71 0.39 4.95 159.65 37.56 NA NA NA 
59 2022-11-28 2.8 7.68 1.44 5.12 141.18 45.51 NA NA NA 
60 2022-11-29 3.65 6.92 0.1 4.82 123.93 38.86 NA NA NA 
61 2022-11-30 2.89 14.5 1.5 5.38 186.21 41.1 NA NA NA 
62 2022-12-01 3.19 21.5 0.79 5.57 210.44 41.91 NA NA NA 
63 2022-12-02 3.5 7.66 1.69 4.73 210.07 40.97 NA NA NA 
64 2022-12-03 3.91 17.33 2.77 4.74 202.17 40.36 NA NA NA 
65 2022-12-04 4.34 16.7 1.53 5.15 197.67 39.39 NA NA NA 
66 2022-12-05 3.89 14.02 1.53 5.46 199.95 39.21 NA NA NA 
67 2022-12-06 3.99 23.59 1.12 5.93 209.16 37.98 NA NA NA 
68 2022-12-07 3.21 19.25 1.28 5.99 207.09 37.8 NA NA NA 
69 2022-12-08 1.9 11.77 0.44 2.48 205.18 31.33 NA NA NA 
70 2022-12-09 3.08 11.1 0.56 9.1 211.98 41.64 NA NA NA 
71 2022-12-10 3.04 20.09 0.62 11.12 194.83 37.02 NA NA NA 
72 2022-12-11 3.86 9.61 0.48 11.48 200.07 35.92 NA NA NA 
73 2022-12-12 3.07 1.65 0.15 12.37 201.77 34.46 NA NA NA 
74 2022-12-13 3.05 3.38 0.1 12.65 215.78 34.08 NA NA NA 
75 2022-12-14 3.18 9.07 0.1 12.4 238.87 35.85 NA NA NA 
76 2022-12-15 3.39 8.14 0.08 13.2 229.78 35.02 NA NA NA 
77 2022-12-16 3.81 8.2 0.05 9.09 193.28 30.49 NA NA NA 
78 2022-12-17 3.59 12.98 0.04 5.48 176.44 29.36 NA NA NA 
79 2022-12-18 4.24 2.69 0.02 5.76 167.27 30.49 NA NA NA 
80 2022-12-19 4.69 14.69 0 6.06 175.57 30.44 NA NA NA 
81 2022-12-20 2.46 11.14 0.37 4.49 184.02 29.17 NA NA NA 
82 2022-12-21 3.52 8.08 1.1 6.61 169.1 29.95 NA NA NA 
83 2022-12-22 4.34 15.37 1.01 6.75 160.26 24.26 NA NA NA 
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84 2022-12-23 3.97 19.46 1.08 5.73 189.96 12.02 NA NA NA 
85 2022-12-24 3.78 11.96 0.89 5.94 80.48 13.25 NA NA NA 
86 2022-12-25 3.18 8.52 0.6 6.06 365.93 68.37 NA NA NA 
87 2022-12-26 3.58 3.4 0.61 7.05 315.26 51.3 NA NA NA 
88 2022-12-27 3.32 3.58 0.52 6.76 171.86 20.91 NA NA NA 
89 2022-12-28 3.21 5.43 0.65 7.19 123.44 16.22 NA NA NA 
90 2022-12-29 3.54 11.81 1.25 6.89 175.38 12.82 NA NA NA 
91 2022-12-30 3.52 12.26 1.96 7.03 234.91 16.27 NA NA NA 
92 2022-12-31 3.83 22.91 1.66 6.88 268.95 18.41 NA NA NA 
93 2023-01-01 3.49 19.69 1.45 5.92 300.76 21.15 NA NA NA 
94 2023-01-02 2.85 13.47 1.67 5.6 292.94 19.53 NA NA NA 
95 2023-01-03 3.86 19.12 1.54 6.7 300.84 17.69 NA NA NA 
96 2023-01-04 3.04 13.35 1.23 6.62 303.24 16.06 NA NA NA 
97 2023-01-05 3.91 14.35 0.94 6.38 350.47 18.97 NA NA NA 
98 2023-01-06 5.01 11.19 1.08 5.91 378.12 18.98 NA NA NA 
99 2023-01-07 5 15.2 0.72 7.08 376.08 15.99 NA NA NA 

100 2023-01-08 4.69 4.31 0.75 6.47 378.72 13.31 NA NA NA 
101 2023-01-09 4.27 6.98 0.63 6.49 360.39 30.04 NA NA NA 
102 2023-01-10 0.49 7.57 0.6 0.37 319.27 33.52 NA NA NA 
103 2023-01-11 0.49 1.9 0.28 0.2 319.71 16.97 NA NA NA 
104 2023-01-12 0.49 2.34 0.55 0.17 NA NA NA NA NA 
105 2023-01-13 0.49 0.39 0.26 0.51 257.97 9.35 NA NA NA 
106 2023-01-14 3.59 9.05 0.86 7.06 320.93 17.99 NA NA NA 
107 2023-01-15 4.48 14.27 0.37 5.11 284.29 14.94 NA NA NA 
108 2023-01-16 3.84 16.95 1.55 5.99 263.8 13.51 NA NA NA 
109 2023-01-17 3.85 12.2 1.34 4.94 248.69 13.3 NA NA NA 
110 2023-01-18 4.04 16.49 2.13 4.98 244.41 14.89 NA NA NA 
111 2023-01-19 4 20.67 1.39 6.02 279.52 16.02 NA NA NA 
112 2023-01-20 3.34 18.92 1.71 5.63 312.39 18.13 NA NA NA 
113 2023-01-21 4.32 13.55 2.55 4.38 334.92 17.37 NA NA NA 
114 2023-01-22 3.73 17.94 1.68 4.93 336.6 15.57 NA NA NA 
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115 2023-01-23 5.41 12.51 1.63 4.23 331.75 13.73 NA NA NA 
116 2023-01-24 3.86 14.81 1.1 4.95 316.95 12.79 NA NA NA 
117 2023-01-25 5.37 8.53 1.1 4.26 303.75 12.96 NA NA NA 
118 2023-01-26 4.31 4.22 1.56 5.42 291.71 9.19 NA NA NA 
119 2023-01-27 5.12 12.8 1.59 5.03 302.67 10.08 NA NA NA 
120 2023-01-28 4.98 14.18 1.17 4.71 318.03 10.78 NA NA NA 
121 2023-01-29 4.45 20.17 0.71 4.64 318.74 9.79 NA NA NA 
122 2023-01-30 5.24 23.16 0.91 4.93 301.71 9.25 NA NA NA 
123 2023-01-31 5.27 19.62 1.09 9.01 268.5 6.23 NA NA NA 
124 2023-02-01 3.67 17.33 0.67 8.04 265.41 6.65 NA NA NA 
125 2023-02-02 5.27 17.35 0.51 8.27 275.71 7.72 NA NA NA 
126 2023-02-03 4.67 13.99 0.65 9.16 275.45 8.15 NA NA NA 
127 2023-02-04 5.08 7.03 0.78 9.56 240.91 8.93 NA NA NA 
128 2023-02-05 5.44 7.66 0.57 8.84 173.6 4.31 NA NA NA 
129 2023-02-06 5.34 3.29 0.98 9.86 122.61 3.49 NA NA NA 
130 2023-02-07 5.83 0.72 0.91 6.2 168.79 12.36 NA NA NA 
131 2023-02-08 4.36 0.25 0.64 5.01 183.21 12.12 NA NA NA 
132 2023-02-09 3.85 0.05 0.28 3.12 151.06 13.5 NA NA NA 
133 2023-02-10 3.54 0.11 0.18 3.73 102.37 10.06 NA NA NA 
134 2023-02-11 3.61 15.85 0.46 4.46 57.96 7.43 NA NA NA 
135 2023-02-12 4.63 25.21 0.39 4.45 169.31 23.76 NA NA NA 
136 2023-02-13 3.97 15.92 0.57 4.24 227.32 27.52 NA NA NA 
137 2023-02-14 0.49 1.56 0.74 1.36 252.16 31.97 NA NA NA 
138 2023-02-15 0.49 3.19 0.62 0.31 181.98 31.11 NA NA NA 
139 2023-02-16 0.49 1.07 0.42 0.53 29.64 5.28 NA NA NA 
140 2023-02-17 0.49 0.36 0.31 0.89 24.93 2.94 NA NA NA 
141 2023-02-18 0.49 0.3 0.33 0.54 0 0 NA NA NA 
142 2023-02-19 0.49 0.32 0.47 0.71 0 0 NA NA NA 
143 2023-02-20 0.49 0.31 0.3 0.55 0 0 NA NA NA 
144 2023-02-21 0.49 0.32 0.27 0.5 0 0 NA NA NA 
145 2023-02-22 0.49 0.36 0.18 0.48 0 0 NA NA NA 
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146 2023-02-23 0.49 0.31 0.8 0.52 0 0 NA NA NA 
147 2023-02-24 3.54 2.21 0.3 2.44 39.33 5.64 NA NA NA 
148 2023-02-25 4.15 2.38 0.43 3.56 239.89 29.62 NA NA NA 
149 2023-02-26 4.4 2.31 0.35 3.92 256.26 17.49 NA NA NA 
150 2023-02-27 3.46 2.68 0.3 2.85 272.27 14.21 NA NA NA 
151 2023-02-28 4.22 2.41 0.18 3.13 280.37 9.18 NA NA NA 
152 2023-03-01 3.15 14.19 0.21 3.02 266.65 5.77 NA NA NA 
153 2023-03-02 4.11 6.72 0.28 2.08 267.78 19.72 NA NA NA 
154 2023-03-03 2.64 10.75 0.4 1.13 298.05 25.24 NA NA NA 
155 2023-03-04 4.79 18.78 0.42 1.05 303.43 19.5 NA NA NA 
156 2023-03-05 4.05 23.01 0.46 0.99 301.12 13.43 NA NA NA 
157 2023-03-06 2.04 14.55 0.5 0.7 294.81 8.46 NA NA NA 
158 2023-03-07 5.61 13.99 0.71 1.31 292.81 10.65 NA NA NA 
159 2023-03-08 4.03 5.88 0.49 3.44 292.52 29.77 NA NA NA 
160 2023-03-09 1.5 6.05 0.37 1.93 NA NA NA NA NA 
161 2023-03-10 0.49 2.58 0.45 1.38 NA NA NA NA NA 
162 2023-03-11 0.49 0.18 0.24 1.04 NA NA NA NA NA 
163 2023-03-12 0.49 0.19 0.26 0.75 NA NA NA NA NA 
164 2023-03-13 0.49 0.99 0.45 0.72 NA NA NA NA NA 
165 2023-03-14 3.27 5.07 1.14 0.93 NA NA NA NA NA 
166 2023-03-15 4.89 3.56 0.98 1.91 NA NA NA NA NA 
167 2023-03-16 4.75 3.31 1.29 2.63 282.01 30.12 NA NA NA 
168 2023-03-17 4.46 2.83 1.19 2.26 263.43 23.31 NA NA NA 
169 2023-03-18 3.49 2.95 0.9 2.15 259.56 27.19 NA NA NA 
170 2023-03-19 4.52 2.49 0.76 1.66 206.5 15.44 NA NA NA 
171 2023-03-20 4.83 4.93 1.01 1.69 199.68 17.42 NA NA NA 
172 2023-03-21 3.51 14.06 0.86 9.01 380.67 61.04 NA NA NA 
173 2023-03-22 8.64 5.4 1.04 6.66 306.09 15.51 NA NA NA 
174 2023-03-23 6.56 3.54 1.1 7.65 167.61 10.63 NA NA NA 
175 2023-03-24 4.29 3.42 1.23 7.14 178.95 29.28 NA NA NA 
176 2023-03-25 4.93 6.37 1.39 6.33 315.28 52.28 NA NA NA 
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177 2023-03-26 4.98 9.79 0.59 6.25 409.3 61.29 NA NA NA 
178 2023-03-27 2.42 5.53 0.5 4.76 420.93 55.26 NA NA NA 
179 2023-03-28 5.1 5.28 0.6 6.77 423.31 46.42 NA NA NA 
180 2023-03-29 5.36 3.44 0.61 7.13 423.42 42.58 NA NA NA 
181 2023-03-30 3.76 2.64 0.82 6.68 424.37 39.78 NA NA NA 
182 2023-03-31 5.53 6.29 0.69 6.85 429.96 32.85 NA NA NA 
183 Prescribed 

Standards 0 - 30 0 - 30 0 - 30 0 - 30 0 - 600 0 - 100 0 - 50 0 -  0 -  
184 Maximum 

Value 8.64 25.21 3.17 18.23 429.96 68.37 0 0 0 
185 Maximum 

Value At Time  2023-03-22  2023-02-12  2022-11-07  2022-10-27  2023-03-31  2022-12-25   2022-10-07   2022-10-07   2022-10-07 
186 Minimum 

Value 0.49 0.05 0 0.17 0 0 0 0 0 
187 Minimum 

Value At Time  2023-01-10  2023-02-09  2022-12-19  2023-01-12  2023-02-18  2023-02-18   2022-10-07   2022-10-07   2022-10-07 
188 Geometric 

Mean 3.72 10.86 0.92 6.55 207.34 23.18 0 0 0 
189 Median 3.86 11.03 0.84 5.92 192.54 21.06 0 0 0 
190 Standard 

Deviation 1.41 6.92 0.61 4.27 93.57 13.28 0 0 0 
191 Valid Data 

Points 182 182 182 182 174 174 8 8 8 
192 Total Data 

Points 182 182 182 182 182 182 182 182 182 
193 Data 

Availability % 100 100 100 100 95.6 95.6 4.4 4.4 4.4 
*CPP is not working since May 2022 
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THIRD PARTY STACK EMISSION MONITORING  Oct 22- Mar23 

Stack Details Emission Parameter Standard 
(mg/Nm3) 

Oct-22 Nov-22 Dec-22 Jan-23 Feb-23 Mar-23 Average 

Kiln 

Sulphur Dioxide 100 21.57 22.57 21.57 24.58 23.56 53.7 27.93 

Nitrogen Dioxide 600 215.87 232.56 212.57 209.87 206.45 420.5 249.64 

Particulate Matter 30 17.30 17.7 12.6  17.6  18.3  15.1 16.43 

Coal Mill Particulate Matter 30 10.60  14.5  13.4  17.2  15.6  12.3  13.93 

Cooler Particulate Matter 30 23.10 9.90  15.3  26.50  20.9  22.3  19.67 

Cement Mill Particulate Matter 30 13.30 13.20  10.6  13.6  12.6  10.5  12.30 

CPP 

Particulate Matter 50 

shut 
down 

shut 
down  

shut 
down  

shut 
down  

shut 
down  

shut 
down  

- 

Sulphur Dioxide 600 - 

Nitrogen Dioxide 350 - 

Mercury 0.03 - 

                                  Gaseous Emission  Particulate matter emission 
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FUGUTIVE EMISSION MONITORING  (Oct 22 to Mar 23)   

Sl No. Station 
Code 

Name of the 
Station Oct-22 Nov-22 Dec-22 Jan-23 Feb-23 Mar-23 Average STD 

1 FAI DCBL Main gate 0.79  1.05  1.52  1.08  1.07  0.97  1.02  5.00  

2 FAII Near packing plant 0.90  0.98  0.96  0.94  0.94  0.86  1.03  5.00  

3 FAIII Near Cement Mill 0.60  1.02  0.98  0.86  1.11  0.88  0.97  5.00  

4 FAIV Near Clinker cooler 0.90  1.00  1.05  0.96  0.93  0.98  0.96  5.00  

5 FAIV Near CCR/Coal mill 0.94  0.88  0.93  0.76  1.05  0.96  0.99  2.00  

6 FAVI Near AFR Storage 0.77  0.83  1.01  0.87  1.01  1.06  0.94  5.00  

7 FAVII Additive stack Yard 0.73  0.91  1.04  0.82  0.84  1.17  0.87  5.00  

8 FAVIII Near Coal Stack 
Yard 

1.06  1.01  0.85  0.83  0.78  1.11  0.94  2.00  

9 FAVIX Near Store 1.05  0.90  0.91  0.61  1.02  0.82  0.99  5.00  

10 FAX Near Boiler -CPP 0.88  1.00  0.73  0.97  1.07  1.01  0.96  2.00  

11 FAXI Near Health Center 0.89  0.85  0.87  0.98  0.78  1.03  0.95  5.00  
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Dalmia Cement (Bharat) Limited, Yadwad, Belagavi District         

GREEN BELT DEVELOPMENT REPORT- 2013-2023 
  

Sr. 
No Unit 

Year  
  Total 
Plantation 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22   2022-23  

CEMENT PLANT 

1 
No. of 
Trees 
Planted 

1802 11981 48835 16415 7437 44874 11717 1500 0      5000 149561 

2 
Area 
Covered 
(Ha) 

0.7208 4.7924 19.534 6.566 2.9748 17.9496 4.6868 0.5 0        2 .5 60.22 

3 Survival 
Rate (%) 89 91 91 93 94 94 96 95 0         96 93.22 

MINES 

1 
No. of 
Trees 
Planted 

      230 4484 8066 1884 2500 2800 2900 22864 

2 
Area 
Covered 
(Ha) 

      0.85 16.04 22.07 0.75 2 2.5 2.5 46.71 

3 Survival 
Rate (%) 

      91 93 93 95 95 95 81.28 91.89 

TOTAL PLANTATION 172425 
TOTAL AREA COVERED UNDER GREEN BELT(CEMENT PLANT +MINES) (Ha) 106.93 
33% AREA REQUIRED UNDER GREEN BELT (Ha) - CEMENT PLANT 39.6 
% AREA COVERED UNDER GREEN BELT (CEMENT PLANT) 50.18 

 



Photographs of Green Belt: 
 
 
 

 

 

 



  
 

 

 
 

 



       Annexure -5 

Online Pollution Monitoring Portal 

Site Name: M/s.DALMIA CEMENT (BHARAT) LTD., 
From Date: 2022/10/01 To Date: 2023/03/31 

Report Name: Custom Report 
Report Created by DCBPL on 2023-05-27 14:58:00 
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1 2022-10-01 21.95 21.45 5.87 18.17 8.86 9.37 0.73 20.68 20.18 0.54 6.17 115.81 805.39 43.38 
2 2022-10-02 18.36 17.2 5.41 18.31 8.86 9.46 0.58 21.22 0.72 0.54 6.11 138.4 805.38 43.04 
3 2022-10-03 22.11 21.58 6.33 18.13 8.74 9.39 0.61 22.4 0 0.55 6.19 127.3 805.29 42.48 
4 2022-10-04 35.74 25.88 5.93 18.3 8.84 9.46 0.61 22.85 0 0.55 6.1 160.14 805.51 44.08 
5 2022-10-05 28.05 20.38 6.53 17.9 8.65 9.25 0.62 23.99 2.19 0.55 6.11 143.48 806.08 47.7 
6 2022-10-06 11.79 18.92 5.49 18.58 9.05 9.54 0.66 21.07 12.55 0.55 5.97 125.25 803.3 28.42 
7 2022-10-07 17.97 10.08 6.02 18.16 8.73 9.43 0.63 20.34 0 0.54 6.07 127.49 803.38 29.14 
8 2022-10-08 17.24 13.68 6.35 18.53 9.13 9.4 0.61 23 0 0.55 6.14 173.13 806.06 47.61 
9 2022-10-09 20.71 14.71 6.92 18.38 8.86 9.52 0.63 23.43 0.32 0.55 5.99 154.75 805.19 41.49 

10 2022-10-10 9.99 4.63 6.54 18.2 8.77 9.43 0.66 22.79 12.92 0.55 5.86 168.97 803.83 31.96 
11 2022-10-11 7.44 4.75 7.15 18.34 8.94 9.4 0.69 22.11 7.4 0.55 5.76 207.6 802.76 24.43 
12 2022-10-12 9.15 5.89 6.46 18.14 8.69 9.46 0.64 21.13 14.71 0.55 5.72 199.77 803.04 26.07 
13 2022-10-13 8.81 5.98 6.63 18.07 8.68 9.39 0.68 22.47 5.17 0.55 5.71 219.1 803.67 30.59 
14 2022-10-14 15.18 13.01 9.65 30.88 24.97 9.14 0.69 22.11 0 0.58 5.83 186.52 804.15 33.97 
15 2022-10-15 18.67 19.76 6.24 17.7 8.63 9.08 0.65 22.92 0 0.56 5.95 179.12 804.42 34.98 
16 2022-10-16 9.6 9.59 5.38 17.96 8.61 9.35 0.64 22.49 7.25 0.57 6.01 186.64 803.06 26.8 
17 2022-10-17 7.07 7.57 5.32 17.98 8.53 9.45 0.58 23.72 1.61 0.56 6.04 234.46 804.54 37.07 
18 2022-10-18 27.98 25.1 5.54 18.01 8.54 9.47 0.61 23.89 0.04 0.56 6.03 239.59 804.08 33.74 
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19 2022-10-19 17.63 14.18 6.3 18.16 8.76 9.4 0.64 22.98 0.23 0.56 5.96 213.02 805.17 41.4 
20 2022-10-20 10.5 11.69 5.96 18.13 8.67 9.47 0.65 22.98 0 0.56 5.9 197.27 804.19 34.22 
21 2022-10-21 13.46 12.32 6.28 18.21 8.7 9.51 0.67 24.14 0 0.56 5.89 200.9 804.59 36.76 
22 2022-10-22 22.49 28.14 6.45 18.34 8.81 9.53 0.66 23.42 0 0.56 5.89 164.31 804.39 34.89 
23 2022-10-23 28.5 31.73 6.78 18.2 8.79 9.42 0.66 21.09 0 0.55 6.09 165.29 806.13 45.09 
24 2022-10-24 30.65 35.41 8.04 18.27 8.95 9.33 0.67 19.51 0 0.55 5.97 198.47 806.13 43.89 
25 2022-10-25 38.38 43.33 6.83 18.22 8.77 9.46 0.76 20.86 0 0.55 5.93 189.68 806.18 42.84 
26 2022-10-26 23.47 31.31 7.6 18.24 8.82 9.44 0.74 19.98 0 0.55 5.96 200.07 806.13 42.43 
27 2022-10-27 20.87 30.32 6.72 18.11 8.66 9.48 0.7 20.26 0 0.55 5.82 209.59 806.03 41.96 
28 2022-10-28 20.07 27.34 6.72 18.24 8.87 9.37 0.66 20.61 0 0.55 5.94 214.27 805.05 37.22 
29 2022-10-29 29.34 35.29 5.92 18.31 8.81 9.51 0.72 21.48 0 0.55 5.88 170.36 805.09 36.2 
30 2022-10-30 24.05 32.3 7.11 18.01 8.56 9.46 0.7 21.02 0 0.55 5.9 170.67 805.55 41.14 
31 2022-10-31 40.42 45.03 7.03 18.51 9.07 9.45 0.71 20 0 0.55 5.92 173.81 805.47 40.44 
32 2022-11-01 38.11 48.12 6.26 18.24 8.89 9.38 0.73 20.13 0 0.55 6.02 188.92 805.06 38.11 
33 2022-11-02 27.04 27.68 5.83 18.18 8.77 9.41 0.78 22.58 0 0.55 5.95 183 804.67 37.24 
34 2022-11-03 36.75 47.83 6.46 18.28 8.82 9.47 0.82 22.49 0 0.55 6 174.25 804.55 36.4 
35 2022-11-04 32.55 40.8 5.79 18.12 8.64 9.5 0.78 22.45 0 0.55 6.06 188.03 804.73 37.67 
36 2022-11-05 24.88 27.54 4.26 18.03 8.6 9.45 0.71 23.1 0 0.56 6.12 206.27 804.39 35.42 
37 2022-11-06 21.67 27.36 5.77 18.23 8.69 9.54 0.66 22.61 0 0.55 6.05 193.33 804.42 35.26 
38 2022-11-07 23.94 32.19 7.17 18.19 8.67 9.53 0.67 21.12 0 0.55 6.08 199.22 804.86 38.01 
39 2022-11-08 32.21 39.45 8.02 17.98 8.46 9.52 0.74 21.46 0 0.55 6.13 204.53 804.63 36.98 
40 2022-11-09 40.77 40.65 8.24 18.04 8.53 9.51 0.83 20.68 0 0.55 5.97 179.81 804.63 36.49 
41 2022-11-10 44.75 40.19 7.97 18.13 8.64 9.49 0.77 19.32 0 0.55 5.97 187.99 804.45 35.26 
42 2022-11-11 34.55 41.22 5.33 17.61 8.46 9.16 0.74 20.46 0 0.55 6.09 170.19 804.44 35.34 
43 2022-11-12 39.21 51.97 6.52 18.36 8.91 9.44 0.74 20.57 0 0.55 6.16 167.97 803.56 29.59 
44 2022-11-13 36.73 41.15 5.3 18.18 8.73 9.45 0.76 21.7 0 0.55 6.36 191.8 804.13 34.37 
45 2022-11-14 26.97 36.22 5.22 18.15 8.65 9.5 0.87 21.75 0 0.55 6.25 202.43 804.14 34.13 
46 2022-11-15 43.66 39.09 5.5 18.2 8.73 9.46 0.76 21.8 0 0.54 6.08 174.83 803.96 32.47 
47 2022-11-16 57.65 42.89 5.63 18.16 8.65 9.5 0.85 21.86 0 0.55 6.02 161.1 804.32 34.4 
48 2022-11-17 49.79 66.51 7.03 18.2 8.69 9.52 0.85 18.92 0 0.54 6.14 184.45 804.29 34.32 
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49 2022-11-18 36.7 34.89 7.21 18.17 8.65 9.54 0.73 18.46 0 0.54 6.01 184.48 804.34 34.78 
50 2022-11-19 37.69 37.04 5.56 18.21 8.72 9.49 0.79 17.63 0 0.54 6.06 177.56 804.28 34.62 
51 2022-11-20 36.69 38.81 7.29 18.25 8.76 9.49 0.74 16.6 0 0.54 6.2 163.34 804.41 35.4 
52 2022-11-21 37.12 31.31 6.18 18.13 8.6 9.53 0.81 17.63 0 0.54 6.02 170.38 803.64 30.19 
53 2022-11-22 39.75 24.58 6.18 18.27 8.79 9.48 0.81 21.84 0 0.55 6.18 156.51 803.42 28.77 
54 2022-11-23 32.39 19.24 4.29 18.1 8.7 9.4 0.83 21.49 0 0.56 6.3 179.34 802.68 23.68 
55 2022-11-24 22.04 8.55 5.07 18.27 8.81 9.46 0.69 21.8 0 0.56 6.39 177.28 803.2 27.05 
56 2022-11-25 4.38 2.63 4.03 18.22 8.77 9.45 0.75 23 0 0.56 6.61 210.37 804.19 34.29 
57 2022-11-26 3.8 3.37 4.92 18.21 8.87 9.5 0.75 23.2 0 0.56 6.67 193.06 803.68 30.94 
58 2022-11-27 3.78 8.46 5.8 18.3 8.79 9.53 0.82 22.66 0 0.56 6.47 164.45 803.12 26.8 
59 2022-11-28 3.6 7.74 3.95 18.33 8.89 9.44 0.94 22.96 0 0.56 6.65 202.22 802.88 25.3 
60 2022-11-29 3.68 6.87 5.91 18.24 8.72 9.52 0.83 22.63 0 0.56 6.58 212.57 803.39 28.7 
61 2022-11-30 3.86 5.37 6.48 18.16 8.69 9.47 0.78 19.66 0 0.55 6.62 228.7 803.93 32.3 
62 2022-12-01 4.1 8.06 7.51 18.34 9.02 9.33 0.84 18.51 0 0.55 6.52 204.52 803.77 31.11 
63 2022-12-02 3.69 4.21 5.17 18.2 8.76 9.43 0.81 21.56 0 0.56 6.77 226.67 802.87 25.36 
64 2022-12-03 4.04 1.47 4.85 18.07 8.59 9.48 0.79 23.11 0 0.56 6.59 244.86 803.36 28.52 
65 2022-12-04 4.29 1.05 5.17 18.47 9.01 9.48 0.88 23.07 0 0.56 6.47 254.92 803.41 28.73 
66 2022-12-05 3.64 0.9 5.71 18.23 8.78 9.45 0.71 22.07 0 0.56 6.47 236.29 803.3 27.92 
67 2022-12-06 4 0.97 7.14 18.08 8.57 9.51 0.73 20.16 0 0.55 6.52 212.99 803.85 31.77 
68 2022-12-07 3.68 3.37 6.79 18.27 8.83 9.44 0.91 18.35 0 0.54 6.61 184.46 803.21 27.46 
69 2022-12-08 3.57 1.24 5.94 17.98 8.75 9.23 0.89 18.78 0 0.55 6.39 163.78 803.64 30.02 
70 2022-12-09 4.02 1.17 7.48 18.23 8.82 9.41 0.8 16.66 0 0.54 6.51 167.81 803.95 31.91 
71 2022-12-10 3.52 0.79 6.76 18.13 8.63 9.5 0.91 18.91 0 0.55 6.43 191.05 802.61 22.84 
72 2022-12-11 3.81 0.99 4.85 18.25 8.78 9.47 0.79 20.41 0 0.55 6.44 193.3 802.12 19.75 
73 2022-12-12 3.44 1 3.89 18.26 8.79 9.47 0.72 20.68 0 0.56 6.57 240.4 802.19 20.26 
74 2022-12-13 3.28 1.25 3.99 18.2 8.74 9.46 0.69 19.91 0 0.55 6.71 255.56 802.09 19.57 
75 2022-12-14 3.69 0.92 5.66 18.08 8.6 9.48 0.68 20.91 0 0.56 6.66 247.48 803.01 26.11 
76 2022-12-15 4.17 1.12 6.31 18.4 8.87 9.53 0.66 21.71 0 0.56 6.36 245.96 803.6 29.75 
77 2022-12-16 4.27 1.26 6.53 18.11 8.69 9.43 0.78 22.18 0 0.56 6.39 230.41 803.55 29.22 
78 2022-12-17 3.94 1.55 6.47 18.21 8.74 9.47 0.78 22.16 0 0.56 6.44 216.13 803.28 27.56 
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79 2022-12-18 3.8 0.76 5.79 18.24 8.75 9.49 0.85 22.17 0 0.56 6.58 217.72 803.31 28.12 
80 2022-12-19 4.02 0.96 5.96 18.08 8.61 9.47 0.79 19.59 0 0.55 6.44 230.72 803.55 29.45 
81 2022-12-20 4.14 0.75 7.6 18.29 8.87 9.42 0.73 19.06 0 0.55 6.37 239.83 803.5 29.16 
82 2022-12-21 4.12 0.78 6.87 18.16 8.72 9.44 0.77 19.58 0 0.55 6.61 214.87 803.51 29.73 
83 2022-12-22 4.17 1.26 7.2 18.27 8.74 9.53 0.73 19.64 0 0.55 6.57 256.11 803.45 29.17 
84 2022-12-23 4.21 1.14 5.87 18.2 8.77 9.44 0.78 20.16 0 0.55 6.51 219.53 803.51 29.49 
85 2022-12-24 3.9 1.11 6.36 18.19 8.67 9.52 0.8 19.08 0 0.55 6.57 238.59 803.33 28.14 
86 2022-12-25 4.23 0.57 6.65 18.23 8.76 9.47 0.81 19.97 0 0.55 6.67 248.51 803.61 30.25 
87 2022-12-26 7.96 4.46 5.12 18.19 8.69 9.5 0.74 21.43 0 0.56 6.58 238.72 803.25 27.27 
88 2022-12-27 10.77 4.71 4.11 18.1 8.61 9.49 0.71 23.43 0 0.56 6.93 249.96 803.43 29.05 
89 2022-12-28 26.84 4.31 4.75 18.03 8.53 9.5 0.79 23.4 0 0.56 6.82 216.86 803.54 29.79 
90 2022-12-29 39.07 6.48 6.73 18.22 8.71 9.51 0.88 22.76 0 0.56 6.74 232.77 803.51 29.17 
91 2022-12-30 35.87 6.45 6.04 18.22 8.84 9.38 0.84 23.37 0 0.56 6.76 219.09 803.61 30 
92 2022-12-31 58.39 7.42 5.27 18.24 8.8 9.44 0.84 20.89 0 0.56 6.82 204.39 803.38 28.19 
93 2023-01-01 58.48 9.12 6.24 18.13 8.68 9.45 0.9 22.2 0 0.56 6.89 204.4 803.5 29.12 
94 2023-01-02 44.65 4.77 6.08 17.77 8.42 9.35 0.97 21.14 0 0.56 7 214.65 803.5 29.75 
95 2023-01-03 39.24 4.75 4.19 18.03 8.53 9.5 0.84 21.38 0 0.56 6.93 204.74 803.44 29.15 
96 2023-01-04 34.66 3.24 6.56 18.15 8.67 9.48 0.75 20.85 0 0.56 6.81 224.74 802.92 25.24 
97 2023-01-05 21.03 7.41 6.25 18.17 8.72 9.46 0.73 19.34 0 0.55 6.98 207.66 803.46 29.45 
98 2023-01-06 36.75 103.31 5.84 18.2 8.7 9.51 0.72 19.48 0 0.55 7.07 204.68 803.21 27.64 
99 2023-01-07 44.49 8.92 6.07 18.24 8.77 9.46 0.86 18.86 0 0.55 7.21 194.5 803.37 28.71 

100 2023-01-08 40.08 7.61 6.97 18.18 8.74 9.44 0.83 17.94 0 0.54 7.1 176.74 803.62 30.39 
101 2023-01-09 39.51 8.36 6.2 18.15 8.75 9.4 0.79 16.12 0 0.54 7.05 195.29 803.95 32.64 
102 2023-01-10 40.77 11.69 7.45 18.08 8.59 9.49 0.78 16.66 0 0.54 6.82 180.61 803.85 31.39 
103 2023-01-11 43.76 9.31 7.47 18.09 8.64 9.44 0.83 18.46 0 0.55 6.7 181.19 803.68 30.51 
104 2023-01-12 62.11 9.64 5.79 18.21 8.76 9.46 0.95 18.72 0 0.55 6.93 124.67 803.71 30.72 
105 2023-01-13 57.12 9.24 6.02 18.11 8.58 9.53 0.93 18.81 0 0.55 7.26 162.45 803.57 30.02 
106 2023-01-14 43.63 8.12 5.88 18.18 8.77 9.41 0.85 20.44 0 0.55 7.19 155.64 803.96 32.81 
107 2023-01-15 56.69 9.56 4.8 18.13 8.67 9.46 0.94 20.3 0 0.55 7.23 194.74 803.76 31.3 
108 2023-01-16 44.82 9.84 5.65 18.2 8.74 9.46 0.84 21.47 0 0.55 7.3 209.93 803.95 32.28 
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109 2023-01-17 42.83 7.25 5.58 18.03 8.55 9.49 0.74 21.04 0 0.55 7.5 214.56 803.93 32.46 
110 2023-01-18 33.66 9.38 6.57 18.09 8.64 9.44 0.8 20.8 0 0.55 7.66 214.21 803.99 33.25 
111 2023-01-19 26.83 6.22 5.64 18.2 8.76 9.44 0.7 20.34 0 0.55 7.54 205.54 804 32.85 
112 2023-01-20 24.87 8.68 4.97 18.12 8.65 9.47 0.67 19.43 0 0.55 7.66 212.88 804.03 33.2 
113 2023-01-21 24.8 7.96 5.27 18.32 8.81 9.52 0.67 19.75 0 0.55 7.7 200.17 804.03 33.25 
114 2023-01-22 24.57 8.86 5.1 18.07 8.6 9.47 0.69 20.46 0 0.55 7.84 217.69 804.06 33.49 
115 2023-01-23 32.17 8.98 6.08 18.15 8.74 9.41 0.76 19.52 0 0.55 7.82 202.47 803.9 32.27 
116 2023-01-24 49.03 9.52 5.19 18.16 8.78 9.39 0.79 21.8 0 0.55 8.05 218.07 803.24 27.84 
117 2023-01-25 45.76 8.79 4.56 18.23 8.81 9.42 0.81 23.51 0 0.56 8.21 203.12 803.11 27.07 
118 2023-01-26 24.35 6.07 6.75 18.22 8.78 9.44 0.8 22.98 0 0.56 8.21 215.77 803.96 32.96 
119 2023-01-27 23.7 7.86 6.59 18.07 8.55 9.52 0.6 21.07 0 0.55 8.11 211.66 804.33 35.17 
120 2023-01-28 22.68 16.54 8.84 18.18 8.76 9.42 0.68 20.71 0 0.55 8.02 219.09 804.35 35.31 
121 2023-01-29 31.67 21.07 7.2 17.71 8.51 9.2 0.76 20.93 0 0.55 8.25 216.2 804.18 34.33 
122 2023-01-30 46.24 21.48 5.72 18.08 8.62 9.46 0.83 20.78 0 0.55 8.02 164.02 803.77 31.29 
123 2023-01-31 43.92 14.34 3.72 18.1 8.69 9.41 0.91 21.53 0 0.55 8.11 141.37 803.47 29.51 
124 2023-02-01 33.03 22.81 4.21 18.19 8.78 9.41 0.83 22.86 0 0.62 8.12 177.95 803.53 29.88 
125 2023-02-02 50.82 12.66 6.61 18.2 8.81 9.39 0.82 21.41 0 0.55 8.44 191.77 804.04 33.47 
126 2023-02-03 39.03 16.09 5.52 18.11 8.66 9.45 0.74 20.7 0 0.55 8.48 189.88 804.19 34.85 
127 2023-02-04 53.9 15.54 7.57 18.21 8.78 9.43 0.84 21.89 0 0.55 8.24 179.12 803.98 33.19 
128 2023-02-05 44.18 15.03 5.75 18.26 8.81 9.44 0.85 22.76 0 0.56 8.27 180.51 804.24 35.08 
129 2023-02-06 64.41 13.97 6.26 18.01 8.56 9.45 0.94 23.64 0 0.56 8.37 183.28 804.03 33.21 
130 2023-02-07 74.14 13.64 6.48 18.1 8.65 9.45 0.86 23.65 0 1.51 8.26 162.79 803.75 31.45 
131 2023-02-08 65.46 15.66 5.49 18.22 8.78 9.44 0.85 23.61 0 11.23 8.31 181.89 803.81 31.76 
132 2023-02-09 48.49 17.69 11.3 18.25 10.14 9.44 0.77 24.61 0 27.25 8.52 191.46 805.08 40.4 
133 2023-02-10 62.27 16.81 7.37 17.66 8.42 9.56 1.01 23.56 0 8.21 9.1 191.72 804.5 36.6 
134 2023-02-11 54.29 14.27 6.18 18.26 8.89 9.36 0.84 23.03 0 53.19 9.01 161.28 804.34 35.06 
135 2023-02-12 49.26 16.27 5.46 18.09 8.62 9.47 0.97 23.67 0 57.72 9.24 176.92 804.46 35.79 
136 2023-02-13 37.02 14.9 5.9 18.09 8.6 9.49 0.78 23.13 0 57.32 9.24 169.28 804.49 36.26 
137 2023-02-14 48.08 14.41 7.78 18.25 8.74 9.51 0.83 21.95 0 77.27 9.42 178.06 804.75 37.78 
138 2023-02-15 58.18 19.68 7.2 18.22 8.85 9.37 0.85 21.2 0 47.24 9.34 219.76 804.6 37.03 
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139 2023-02-16 52.94 18.33 6.7 18.26 8.79 9.49 0.73 23.4 0 45.59 9.32 178.31 805 39.87 
140 2023-02-17 49 17.69 6.52 18.18 8.71 9.55 0.76 23.26 0 44.67 9.16 175.28 804.82 38.63 
141 2023-02-18 69.36 15.11 6.16 18.13 8.7 9.43 0.83 23.52 0 43.6 9.06 176.02 804.59 37.06 
142 2023-02-19 70.22 16.99 5.37 18.23 8.83 9.4 0.88 22.58 0 48.04 9.23 194.68 804.42 35.85 
143 2023-02-20 50.6 18.9 3.87 18.05 8.66 9.39 0.82 23.7 0 36.33 9.15 191.63 804.53 36.82 
144 2023-02-21 52.73 24.74 5.2 18.24 8.82 9.43 0.83 24.23 0 7.38 9.18 172.7 804.64 37.92 
145 2023-02-22 92.06 28.5 5.93 18.22 8.88 9.42 0.77 24.71 0 0.57 9.31 190.94 804.58 37.43 
146 2023-02-23 73.37 18.05 5.01 18.11 8.59 9.52 0.86 24.39 0 0.56 9.48 207.08 804.4 36.31 
147 2023-02-24 58.22 12.88 7.19 17.8 8.64 9.22 0.64 24.43 0 0.57 9.54 202.86 804.5 36.99 
148 2023-02-25 38.91 18.83 7.24 18.12 8.81 9.35 0.76 24.86 0 0.57 9.55 187.89 804.49 36.73 
149 2023-02-26 56.6 19 7.16 18.11 8.72 9.45 0.86 24.46 0 0.57 9.6 179.24 804.76 38.84 
150 2023-02-27 30.13 16.44 5.41 18.1 8.68 9.43 0.76 24.79 0 0.57 9.59 199.36 804.64 37.96 
151 2023-02-28 44.67 12.88 6.52 18.19 8.77 9.42 0.89 24.32 0 0.56 9.5 200.9 804.21 34.5 
152 2023-03-01 24.3 16.99 6.54 18.16 8.76 9.4 0.77 24.04 0 0.56 9.66 216.59 804.29 35.31 
153 2023-03-02 30.04 13.23 6.56 18.23 8.82 9.41 0.85 24.43 0 0.56 9.9 218.66 804.45 36.59 
154 2023-03-03 35.19 29.72 16.39 18.03 8.51 9.67 1.05 24.58 0 0.6 10.99 219.19 819.63 142.39 
155 2023-03-04 36.1 43.57 6.99 17.96 8.38 9.59 0.7 25.71 0 0.66 12.82 201.87 839.16 288.69 
156 2023-03-05 33.48 45.77 5.78 17.93 8.27 9.66 0.82 26.26 0 0.65 12.57 200.04 837.91 274.22 
157 2023-03-06 28.94 39.29 6.92 17.85 8.02 9.84 0.79 26.09 0 0.64 11.84 227.44 833.55 243.84 
158 2023-03-07 33.38 31.75 4.7 17.97 8.43 9.54 0.74 24.08 0 0.64 12.32 183.98 835.24 255.89 
159 2023-03-08 21.74 22.27 5.65 17.95 8.24 9.71 0.82 24.36 0 0.64 12.14 214.05 836.84 263.51 
160 2023-03-09 27.15 23.72 5.52 18.03 8.32 9.7 0.78 25.33 0 0.64 12.22 218.42 835.8 259.5 
161 2023-03-10 31.03 25.34 6.49 18.08 8.83 9.43 0.68 25.28 0 0.65 12.28 195.93 836.7 265.63 
162 2023-03-11 35.58 29.99 6.3 18.06 8.37 9.7 0.86 25.23 0 0.64 12.17 196.46 835.2 256.11 
163 2023-03-12 28.98 22.65 5.68 17.96 8.31 9.64 0.76 26.54 0 0.65 12.49 215.28 837.53 272.41 
164 2023-03-13 16.84 12.39 6.03 17.88 8.22 9.66 0.68 26.73 0 0.65 12.43 212.82 836.81 267.06 
165 2023-03-14 45.88 29.62 5.46 18.31 8.6 9.7 0.8 26.08 0 0.65 12.44 187.06 838.07 276.17 
166 2023-03-15 45.71 27.68 5.09 18 8.49 9.51 0.91 26.92 0 0.65 12.74 186.78 837.9 273.02 
167 2023-03-16 38.18 30.75 3.61 18.18 8.48 9.7 0.79 24.3 0 0.65 12.81 158.52 837.42 271.66 
168 2023-03-17 35.41 29.44 4.56 18.13 8.58 9.55 0.72 23.3 0 0.65 12.76 157.14 837.61 274.03 
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169 2023-03-18 57.6 29.03 4.96 18.02 8.32 9.7 0.75 23.02 0 1.46 12.67 167.49 836.99 270.18 
170 2023-03-19 62.79 25.58 4.59 18.11 8.66 9.45 0.73 21.89 0 20.25 13.01 175.76 839.79 290.21 
171 2023-03-20 54.3 22.9 5.4 17.83 8.04 9.78 0.57 21.55 0 2.54 12.92 143.02 840.12 293.43 
172 2023-03-21 54.61 17.7 5.45 17.89 8.32 9.58 0.56 22.74 0 2.67 13.25 167.91 840.38 292.53 
173 2023-03-22 50.19 17.91 5.28 18.02 8.23 9.79 0.58 -54.92 4.88 1.62 12.78 197.64 840.04 288.4 
174 2023-03-23 65.04 25.82 4.7 17.67 8.33 9.35 0.61 -64.49 0 1.37 13.75 180.09 847.27 338.19 
175 2023-03-24 55.39 28.68 5.26 17.92 8.4 9.53 0.72 -64.03 0 1.38 17.04 154.55 862.53 453.49 
176 2023-03-25 43.48 18.11 3.73 17.98 8.46 9.52 0.63 -41.67 0 1.09 17 137.56 868.24 492.13 
177 2023-03-26 44.22 27.79 6.73 18.13 8.34 9.79 0.59 0.05 0 1.07 17.43 173.75 881.77 589.52 
178 2023-03-27 42.12 32.16 9.26 18.05 8.56 9.49 0.65 10.73 0 1.74 16.47 152.49 881.18 581.54 
179 2023-03-28 34.07 28.58 19.37 18.12 8.66 9.46 0.69 42.79 0 2.7 15.3 164.86 870.05 508.6 
180 2023-03-29 38.65 28.3 14.74 17.8 8.25 9.55 0.7 42.78 0 2.39 15.41 126.73 871.39 517.81 
181 2023-03-30 26.38 21.17 13.1 18.16 8.64 9.52 0.61 42.8 0 2.28 15.56 167.41 869.83 507.37 
182 2023-03-31 18.88 16.32 13.95 18.28 8.65 9.62 0.61 42.86 0 2.16 15.27 164.22 870.31 505.71 

183 Prescribed 
Standards 

0 - 
100 0 - 60 0 - 80 0 - 80 0 - 80 0 - 80 0 – 4 0 -  0 -  0 -  0 -  0 -  0 -  0 -  

184 Maximum 
Value 

92.06 103.31 19.37 30.88 24.97 9.84 1.05 42.86 20.18 77.27 17.43 256.11 881.77 589.52 

185 Maximum 
Value At 

Time 

 2023-02-22  2023-01-06  2023-03-28  2022-10-14  2022-10-14  2023-03-06  2023-03-03  2023-03-31  2022-10-01  2023-02-14  2023-03-26  2022-12-22  2023-03-26  2023-03-26 

186 Minimum 
Value 

3.28 0.57 3.61 17.61 8.02 9.08 0.56 -64.49 0 0.54 5.71 115.81 802.09 19.57 

187 Minimum 
Value At 

Time 

 2022-12-13  2022-12-25  2023-03-16  2022-11-11  2023-03-06  2022-10-15  2023-03-21  2023-03-23 2022-10-03 2022-10-01  2022-10-13  2022-10-01  2022-12-13  2022-12-13 

188 Geometric 
Mean 

31.33 18.19 6.33 18.21 8.77 9.47 0.76 20.4 0.5 3.83 8.08 192.57 810.86 81.77 

189 Median 32.47 15.6 6.08 18.16 8.7 9.46 0.76 21.82 0 0.56 6.82 192.43 804.2 34.38 



       Annexure -5 

190 Standard 
Deviation 19.04 14.61 1.94 0.96 1.22 0.1 0.09 12.33 2.43 12 2.71 28.4 16.99 121.62 

191 Valid Data 
Points 182 182 182 182 182 182 182 182 182 182 182 182 182 182 

192 Total Data 
Points 182 182 182 182 182 182 182 182 182 182 182 182 182 182 
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Ambient Air Monitoring Data (Oct 2022 – Mar 2023) 

Date 

YA I. – Yadwad village: DA II. –Near DCBL Entrance gate  GA III. –At  Guest House MA IV. –Manami Village 

SO2 

(µg/m3) 
NO2 

(µg/m3) 
PM10 

(µg/m3) 
PM2.5 

(µg/m3) 
SO2 

(µg/m3) 
NO2 

(µg/m3) 
PM10 

(µg/m3) 
PM2.5 

(µg/m3) 
SO2 

(µg/m3) 
NO2 

(µg/m3) 
PM10 

(µg/m3) 
PM2.5 

(µg/m3) 
SO2 

(µg/m3) 
NO2 

(µg/m3) 
PM10 

(µg/m3) 
PM2.5 

(µg/m3) 

08.10.2022 18 14 43 19 26 14 42 11 21 17 44 16 13 15 43 16 

09.10.2022 14 20 37 13 20 16 38 15 13 19 41 20 15 17 45 18 

10.10.2022 21 17 44 18 22 18 44 17 16 12 45 15 21 11 42 12 

11.10.2022 23 13 40 14 12 15 47 13 18 14 40 17 14 19 35 15 

22.10.2022 19 15 45 12 15 11 43 17 20 17 44 13 19 23 33 20 

23.10.2022 22 13 38 17 13 17 37 14 23 11 37 15 16 11 42 14 

24.10.2022 19 11 41 20 22 14 44 19 13 15 39 11 20 14 36 11 

25.10.2022 23 16 35 11 13 21 41 14 26 12 43 15 17 21 44 19 

04.11.2022 14 19 48 17 14 18 47 20 12 17 45 17 16 18 45 21 

05.11.2022 15 21 44 17 18 15 45 18 16 15 44 17 17 12 46 16 

06.11.2022 14 15 45 21 14 16 48 17 15 13 43 19 17 13 46 14 

07.11.2022 12 17 45 19 13 16 47 20 17 14 44 18 16 17 48 15 

18.11.2022 16 12 47 17 14 12 46 12 18 15 47 11 12 14 44 15 

19.11.2022 18 12 43 18 13 14 45 15 17 15 46 13 13 18 44 15 

20.11.2022 17 13 44 14 18 12 48 15 14 17 46 14 16 15 47 14 

21.11.2022 18 14 46 14 12 17 49 12 16 13 47 12 13 18 48 15 

03.12.2022 12 18 48 18 13 18 44 15 12 16 47 15 16 17 48 13 

04.12.2022 14 21 46 11 15 14 46 13 18 14 44 18 18 11 45 15 

05.12.2022 11 15 34 14 12 16 43 18 16 12 46 16 15 13 49 20 

06.12.2022 17 22 47 19 17 21 38 16 11 20 43 12 19 21 44 13 

16.12.2022 17 13 13 12 15 14 48 17 13 15 45 14 15 16 44 13 

17.122022 16 12 44 15 13 17 47 18 17 16 46 16 18 17 47 16 

18.12.2022 19 16 49 14 17 15 46 12 13 14 47 17 17 15 45 15 

19.12.2022 15 13 47 12 14 16 43 15 18 16 48 14 14 16 48 13 

01.01.2023 13 17 44 20 13 15 46 19 23 13 43 15 13 16 46 15 

02.01.2023 20 11 48 17 18 20 38 14 18 20 45 18 17 13 44 17 

03.01.2023 16 22 45 15 16 18 44 18 17 12 47 20 15 18 38 13 

04.01.2023 19 15 32 18 14 12 35 13 13 15 40 13 20 14 43 16 

14.01.2023 16 12 43 11 11 22 44 12 23 18 35 11 12 20 33 19 
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15.01.2023 22 19 41 17 21 15 40 18 15 21 37 15 18 14 36 15 

16.01.2023 20 16 36 13 17 11 38 15 13 16 42 20 15 19 30 17 

17.01.2023 15 13 30 15 22 16 41 13 18 20 38 16 22 16 44 11 

04.02.2023 13 22 44 19 19 12 42 20 18 15 41 11 21 16 46 11 

05.02.2023 18 16 42 15 14 21 46 17 11 13 45 15 17 12 39 20 

06.02.2023 21 13 45 17 12 19 41 12 17 21 38 19 14 23 41 16 

07.02.2023 25 18 40 14 23 15 45 14 13 25 44 17 24 20 44 12 

24.02.2023 14 20 56 16 14 17 49 18 17 19 54 14 17 15 51 19 

25.02.2023 17 18 48 13 11 14 53 16 13 17 51 16 11 22 46 16 

26.02.2023 13 16 57 19 15 18 55 13 18 20 47 13 18 17 50 13 

27.02.2023 11 14 46 13 12 24 50 20 12 14 52 18 14 24 45 19 

11.03.2023 14 13 53 13 18 16 52 18 17 19 47 17 19 16 48 19 

12.03.2023 16 15 46 12 12 18 50 14 15 14 52 19 11 13 50 16 

13.03.2023 18 17 49 16 14 17 45 15 12 15 54 15 14 17 45 15 

14.03.2023 15 19 48 11 17 14 49 12 16 18 49 13 16 12 52 14 

25.03.2023 21 14 40 12 20 23 50 12 25 15 44 13 22 17 49 18 

26.03.2023 12 17 47 16 14 16 48 14 23 19 42 18 19 12 46 20 

27.03.2023 24 15 42 19 23 18 45 11 13 15 49 16 14 23 41 14 

28.03.2023 22 20 45 13 17 13 42 20 18 21 43 17 25 20 43 11 

Average 16.77  15.70  44.60  15.53  16.03  15.88  45.48  15.64  16.08  15.77  45.63  15.75  16.28  16.03  45.06  15.27  

NAAQS  STD 80 80 100 60 80 80 100 60 80 80 100 60 80 80 100 60 

 

0.00

20.00

40.00

60.00

80.00

100.00

120.00

SO2
(µg/m3)

NO2
(µg/m3)

PM10
(µg/m3)

PM2.5
(µg/m3)

SO2
(µg/m3)

NO2
(µg/m3)

PM10
(µg/m3)

PM2.5
(µg/m3)

SO2
(µg/m3)

NO2
(µg/m3)

PM10
(µg/m3)

PM2.5
(µg/m3)

SO2
(µg/m3)

NO2
(µg/m3)

PM10
(µg/m3)

PM2.5
(µg/m3)

YA I. – Yadwad village: DA II. –Near DCBL Entrance gate GA III. –At  Guest House MA IV. –Manami Village

Ambient Air Quality Monitoring (Oct 2022 - Mar 2023)

Average NAAQS  STD



Annexure-7 

Rain Water Harvesting Pond and Catch drains at Mines and Cement Plant: 
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31st Mar-23 



Expenditure Details for the FY 2022 -23

Sl No Program Amount in Lakhs

1 Sustainable Livelihood 26.64

2 Diksha Project 30.38

3 Social Infrastructure 10.43

4 Program Execution 11.72

26.64
30.38

10.43 11.72
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CSR Expenditure for the FY 2022 -23

Amount



Key Highlights - Sustainable Livelihood

691 beneficiaries supported under OML mission against the 
target of  3000 beneficiaries. Including 30 trainees from DIKSHa

Rs.27.43 lakhs leveraged through various government 
schemes 

70 farmers trained on  Integrated crop and various Govt
Schemes by Dept Officials and Progressive farmers 

1200 Agro horticulture plants and 3100 plants have been 
distributed under bund plantation



Key Highlights - Photographs

₹4.13Lakhs - 1000 litre capacity RO plant

is inaugurated Shri. Sarvaottam Jarakiholi

Leader and Shri Mayank Kumar Pathak HR

Head DCBL, at Yadwad Janta Plot.



Key Highlights – Social infrastructure

Health camp was

conducted in

collaboration with JGCo

Hospital Ghataprabha. In

the event 200 people got

benefited



46

World environment day celebrated in Koppadatti Govt Higher

primary school by planting the samplings. In the event school staff

children and Dalmia cement officials were present. Total 112

students were present in the event

Conducted Malaria awareness program along with Health and

Education Department at Koppadatti Govt. High School. 55 school

children participated in the event

Facilitated in enrolling 30 members for Pradhan Mantri Shram Yogi

Maandhan Yojana

Activity Photos 



Activity Photos 

Veterinary camp was conducted in collaboration with KMD dairy at

Yadawad, Basawanagar.

204 castles were treated and 65 farmers got benefitted

Conducted 5 Farmers training at Hulakund under NABARD

watershed programme

Observed Ozone day at Yadawad GNS school in the event 567

students were present



Activity Photos 

Conducted 2 nutrition camp at Yadwad village along ICDS and

Health Department.

Conducted Dengue awareness programme at GNS schools along

with health Department in the event 223 students were present.

Distributed 150 flags to Manami village and Kunnal Government

Higher Primary School. Conducted Rangoli competition at

Government Higher Primary School Kunnal school children and

distributed prizes for the winners



Watershed Activity Photos 



Watershed Activity Photos 



NARBAD Watershed committee monthly meeting and DDM review visit  



DIKSHA Skill training  activity Photos 



DIKSHA Assistant Electrician Course at ITI Samrat College



DIKSHA Assistant Electrician Placement Programme at Gokak



Social Infrastructure – RO Plant installation at Yadwad

RO plant at near Honnammadevi temple, MIK School Yadwad and Govt. Kannada medium girls school Yadwad



Social Infrastructure – RO Plant installation at Yadwad

RO plant installation at Kunnal village Govt. school, Tondikatti village Shri Venkteshwar vidyanekatan School, and Govt. 
School Hulkaund



Social Infrastructure – Lighting and Compound Wall 

Light support at cremation center Yadwad, Light and Fan support at Community hall, Mudhol, Compound wall support 
for play ground at Yadwad



Social Infrastructure – Painting work at Anganwadi and Schools

Painting work at NSS School Yadwad, Govt. school Kurabatti and Yadwad - Anganwadi



Social Infrastructure – Furniture and Medical Equipment's

Furniture support to Gram Panchayat library, Anganwadi and Medical equipment's support to PHC Yadwad



SHG & Farmers Training

SHG members and Farmers exposure visit cum training at BIRDS KVK - Tukkanatti



Poultry farming support in CSR Villages



Health Camps

Health camp at Hulakund village, EYE check up camp at Yadwad village and General health check up camp at Yadwad
village



Veterinary camps 



Veterinary camps 



Dengue and Malaria Awareness 



Events organized during various occasions



Thank You 
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WORK PLACE NOISE LEVEL MONITORING 
                  

Sl.No Code Sampling  Location Unit 
Oct-22 Nov-22 Dec-22 Jan-23 Feb-23 Mar-23 Average 

Max.  Min. Max.  Min. Max.  Min. Max Min Max Min Max Min Max.  Min. 
1 N1 At Packing plant-truck loading dB 69.7 66.4 69.5 53.8 68.7 65.3 63.5 60.6 65.2 60.7 67.8 63.6 75.2  53.8  
2 N2 At Cement mill dB 71.7 68.4 70.8 63.2 70.2 66.2 68.6 63.4 70.3 67.3 71.2 67.5 73.7  58.7  
3 N3 At CCR dB 65.3 60.7 64.7 51.1 70.3 66.4 67.4 64.1 66.8 62.1 68.8 62.4 74.6  51.1  
4 N4 At main gate Security office dB 72.9 71.4 72.8 64.7 67.9 53.2 63.1 62.6 58.9 55.0 68.9 61.2 72.9  53.1  
5 N5 At Clinker cooler dB 73.4 70.6 70.4 65.6 62.3 55.3 70.2 68.5 63.5 59.2 67.1 59.8 74.6  55.3  
6 N6 At Raw Mill dB 69.2 66.8 69.9 64.5 71.2 57.8 61.4 59.2 55.4 53.8 67.5 63.4 74.3  53.8  
7 N7 At Coal mill dB 70.5 67.2 70.6 66.3 68.7 62.4 68.1 65.2 66.6 62.7 63.6 61.2 71.7  61.2  
8 N8 At Health centre dB 73.6 69.1 73.8 64.4 69.2 54.2 58.8 54.0 57.1 54.6 63.9 58.8 73.8  50.9  
9 N9 At CCR-CPP dB 72.8 64.5 69.8 58.6 58.7 52.3 55.4 53.3 51.7 44.6 62.7 61.2 72.8  44.6  

10 N10 At Turbine floor dB 58.3 56.2 65.9 49.2 57.2 54.2 58.4 55.3 60.2 57.3 71.3 67.2 74.0  49.2  
11 N11 At LS crusher dB 73.2 70.5 72.2 64.5 71.2 65.6 66.8 63.8 68.4 65.5 69.8 66.4 73.2  58.4  
12 N12 At Guest House dB 59.5 57.0 61.1 52.5 54.4 44.1 60.4 58.3 52.3 43.7 69.4 63.5 72.5  43.7  
13 N13 At Store dB 71.8 68.2 62.3 53.7 53.2 42.4 59.3 57.4 61.5 59.4 72.6 66.3 72.6  42.4  
14 N14 Near Packer-Packing Plant dB 72.9 69.4 71.7 64.8 65.4 52.9 59.1 57.4 58.0 55.6 71.2 66.1 74.9  52.9  
15 N15 At Mines office dB 72.9 71.1 66.8 57.9 58.9 44.4 65.7 60.2 63.9 60.1 69.3 63.7 72.9  44.4  
16 N16 Inside HEME equipment cabin dB 73.5 68.3 59.9 48.2 58.7 45.2 66.6 62.9 65.3 63.5 73.2 65.8 73.5  45.2  

 

69.7 71.7 70.3 72.9 73.4 71.2 70.6 73.8 72.8 71.3 73.2 69.4 72.6 72.9 72.9 73.5 
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AMBIENT NOISE LEVELMONITORING 
                                        

Sl.No Code Sampling  Location Unit 
Oct-22 Nov-22 Dec-22 Jan-23 Feb-23 Mar-23 Average STD 

Day Night Day Night Day Night Day Night Day Night Day Night Day Night Day Night 
1 N1 West side of  Working Pit dB 67.2 65.3 65.2 63.1 64.8 63.0 55.3 47.2 58.5 52.3 59.2 53.5 63.6 60.6 75.0  70.0  
2 N2 South side of  Working Pit dB 58.4 57.2 59.1 56.4 58.7 57.8 60.8 58.7 58.2 56.2 58.9 55.1 63.1 60.5 75.0  70.0  
3 N3 North side of  Working Pit  dB 63.6 58.4 64.2 59.2 63.9 58.4 59.8 55.3 61.2 60.9 64.8 61.1 63.6 60.6 75.0  70.0  
4 N4 East side of  Working Pit dB 59.8 57.3 58.4 58.9 57.2 56.7 65.4 63.2 60.9 60.4 60.2 58.1 60.1 57.8 75.0  70.0  
5 N1 At Main Enterance gate dB 59.8 56.2 58.7 57.1 64.5 55.6 64.9 55.2 55.2 54.4 60.7 56.1 62.6 59.2 75.0  70.0  
6 N2 Yadwad village dB 52.6 42.3 51.9 43.8 54.2 52.3 53.9 42.6 54.2 42.6 59.1 51.4 53.6 44.9 55.0  45.0  
7 N3 Manami village  dB 50.1 41.8 52.2 43.2 52.4 51.1 53.1 44.3 53.3 41.2 64.2 60.5 53.8 45.4 55.0  45.0  
8 N4 At Guest House dB 53.2 44.1 54.2 43.1 51.4 45.2 52.3 41.1 50.1 42.2 51.2 42.9 52.5 43.4 55.0  45.0  
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1

Awareness session on Nutrition to pregnant women and children at Anganwadi in 

Yadwad village.



2

National nutrition week-shop floor employees

An awareness session was conducted for shop floor 

employees on consumption of economical, locally 

available food stuff and about balanced diet.



3

National nutrition week-shop floor employees

A Free Holistic Health camp was conducted in Yadwad village in 

which specilist doctors form Allopathy like Surgeon, ENT, 

Opthalmologist, Gynaecologist, Ayurdic, Homeopathic and 

Naturopathy doctors were present. More than 200 villagers got 

benefitted by this camp.



4

World Hand Washing Day celebration.

An awareness session was conducted for shopfloor

employees 6 steps of Hand washing. As most of the 

diseases which spreads though feco-oral route can be 

prevented by proper hand washing before food 

consumption and after using the wash room



5

Our OHC staff nurse and ambulance 

drivers were given training on managing 

emergencies like HEAD INJURY, SPINE 

INJURY, BIOMEDICAL WASTE 

HANDLING.

Capacity building for paramedical staff.



Biomedical waste as per KSPCB norms

▪ We are disposing biomedical waste as per KSPCB guidelines in which we have 

tied up with a common treatment facility who will collect our BMW and 

incinerate in their plant.

▪ We are submitting annual report to KSPCB regarding disposal.

▪ We have obtained lifetime authorization from KSPCB for genearation, collection 

of BMW.



7

Annual Health check up for O&M assoicates.



8

Callibration of Medical Equipments

Annually we are calibrating our medical equipments through a NABL, ISO  

accredited laboratory to ensure that the equipments are functioning accurately.



9

Thank You



                                                                                                                                                                   Annexure-11  

              Environmental recurring  cost   for FY 2022-23 (in Crores) 

Sl No. Expenditure incurred  2022-2023 

                                                                       Air 
1 Spare Cost Bag filter Maintenance 0.70 

2 Electricity for bag filters & emission monitoring 
equipment. 2.60 

3 Water Sprinkling hire/ Maintenance/Opr Wages 0.02 

4.    Expenditure for Concreting of Road  1.01 

  Total recurrence cost for air in crores 4.32 
  Water 

4 STP  Operation and Maintenance 0.02 

5 Storm water drain cleaning & Pound 
maintenance --- 

6 ETP operation and Maintenance  0.03 

  Total recurrence cost for water in crores 0.05 
  Environment monitoring 
7 AMC  of Opacity & CAAQMS  0.02 

8 Opacity monitor & AAQMS Maintenance & 
Spare                     ----- 

9 Third party Monitoring 0.08 
  Total recurrence for environment Monitoring 0.09 
  Greenery Development 

10 Greenery Development,  maintenance including 
the Manpower 0.13 

 


